## CHAPTER 467-S. F. No. 1823

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Olmsted county; authorizing the board of county commissioners to issue bonds to finance an addition to the county hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Olmsted county; hospital bonds. Olmsted county is authorized, by resolutions of its county board and without an election, to construct, furnish, and equip an addition to its county hospital and to issue bonds payable from the net revenues of the hospital, for which the full faith and credit of the county may also be pledged, in a principal amount not to exceed \$450,000. The bonds shall be authorized, issued, and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, except as otherwise provided in this act.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.

## CHAPTER 468-S. F. No. 1844

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to fees for the Clerk of District Court in Ramsey county; repealing Laws 1903, Chapter 333, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; Clerk of District Court; fees. Subdivision 1. The following scheduled fees for the services indicated shall apply for services rendered by the Clerk of District Court in the County of Ramsey:

Annual Accounts, filing				
Answer, Civil Action — for each separate				
appearance, filing	\$6.00			
Answer, Land title registration, filing	\$8.00			

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

652	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
	Appeal, To District Court from Justice Court (outside of city) and Municipal Courts, filing	\$6.00
	Appeal, To District Court from Probate Court, filing	\$6.00
	Appeal, to District Court from Railroad and Warehouse Commission, Industrial Commission, etc., filing	\$10.00
	Appeal, To Supreme Court (\$10.00 forwarded to Clerk, Supreme Court)	\$15.00
	Assignment of Judgment, filing	.50
	Authenticated (aka exemplified) copy — when copy of instrument to be authenticated is not furnished, a charge of \$1.00 is made for photostating each page, and an additional fee of \$1.00 for exemplification	\$1.00
	Certified copy — when copy of instrument is furnished	.50
	Certified copy — when copy of instrument is not furnished, a charge of \$1.00 is made for photostating each page, and 50 cents for certification	\$1.00
	Change of Name — Filing of Petition and one certified copy of Order or Decree	\$6.00
	Change of Venue, filing	\$6.00
	Commission to take deposition, issuance	\$1.00
	Complaint, Civil actions and Mechanics Lien Foreclosure, etc. No further fee required when filing Summons, filing	\$6.00
	Complaint in Intervention (No fee required in Receiverships), filing	\$6.00
	Deposit of money in Court — Pending outcome of litigation	deposit
	Entry of Judgment — Contested divorce	\$2.00
	Entry of Judgment — Default divorce	No Fee

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965	653		
Entry of Judgment — As to garnishee	\$2.00		
Entry of Judgment — Money judgment by trial or default	. \$2.00		
Entry of Judgment — As to title or lien of real estate	\$2.00		
Execution — Money Judgment, Real Estate and Replevin, issuance	\$1.00		
Garnishment Summons, filing	\$1.00		
Notarial Certificate — Certificate of Clerk as to registration of notary, issuance	50		
Notarial Commission, registration	\$1.00		
Petition for Appointment of Receiver, filing	\$6.00		
Petition for Appointment of Trustee (Fee required on initial Petition only), filing	. \$6.00		
Petition for new Certificate of Title — Filing of Petition and issuance of one certified copy of Findings	\$6.00		
Petition for Review of Real Estate Tax Assessment, filing	. \$6.00		
Release of Judgment Lien, filing	50		
Satisfaction of Judgment, filing	.50		
Subpoena — One original and three copies, (Additional copies — three for 10 cents) is- suance	.50		
Torrens Application — Filing of Application to register title to land and issuance of one certified copy of Decree	. \$8.00		
Transcript of Judgment — Docketing from other Courts	. \$1.00		
Transcript of Judgment — Issuance of from District Court	\$1.00		
Trial Fee	. \$3.00		
Workmen's Compensation Action (Default) — Filing fee, Judgment, etc	25		
Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.			

Writs — Attachment, Certiorari, etc. When initial Petition is filed, in reference to Writ of Certiorari, etc., for filing Petition and execut-	
ing Writ	\$6.00
Basic Science Certificate, registration	\$1.00
Certified copy of birth record, issuance	\$1.00
Certified copy of death record, issuance	\$1.00
Certified copy of marriage record, issuance	\$1.00
Chiropractor certificate, filing	\$1.00
Credentials of Ordination, filing	\$1.00
Delayed registration of birth record and issuance of certified copy	\$1.00
Dental Certificate, registration	\$1.00
Masseur Certificate, registration	\$1.00
Medical Certificate — Basic Science Certificate, affidavit as to registration of	.50
Medical Certificate, registration	\$1.00
Optometrist Certificate, registration	.50
Osteopath Certificate, registration	\$1.00
Trade Name Certificate, filing	\$1.00
Trade Name, certified copy, issuance	.50

Subd. 2. All other services required by law of the Clerk of District Court for Ramsey County for which no fee is herein or otherwise provided by law may be fixed by rule or order of the District Court for Ramsey County.

Sec. 2. Laws 1903, Chapter 333, as amended by Laws 1905, Chapter 171 is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective on July 5, 1965.

Approved May 19, 1965.